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Town of Christiansburg
Planning Staff Report

Planning Commission Public Hearing Date: Monday, May 21, 2012 at 7:00 p.m.

Town Council Public Hearing Date: Tuesday, June 19, 2012 at 7:30 p.m.

Application Type: CUP Request

Applicant: Carl McNeil

Location: intersection of Depot Street NE and Harless Street NE (former tax parce3l 497
—((A)) — 288; Lots 1-3 in recently approved “Plat Showing Harless Corner)

The Town of Christiansburg has received a Conditional Use Permit request by Carl
McNeil for a planned housing development at the intersection of Depot Street NE and
Harless Street NE (former tax parcel 497 — ((A)) — 288; Lots 1-3 in recently approved
“Plat Showing Harless Corner”) in the B-3 General Business District.

The property does not lie within the 100-Year and 500-Year Flood Hazard Areas. The
property does not lie within a Historic District. The adjoining properties are zoned B-3
General Business and I-1 Limited Industrial. The adjoining properties contain the Rosa
Peters Park, the Depot Street Park, vacant property and residences. The property
contains 3 lots. Lot 1 contains approximately 0.138 acres. Lot 2 contains approximately
0.115 acres. Lot 3 contains approximately 0.120 acres.
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(k) Family day homes serving one through five children. Family day homes serving
six through twelve children with a Conditional Use Permit.

()] Child day care centers with a Conditional Use Permit.

(m)  Planned housing developments consisting of detached single-family residences,
including up to one unrelated individual per unit, subject to special regulation of
Section 30-76 with a Conditional Use Permit.”

(n) Portable storage containers in accordance with Section 30-199.
(Code 1972, § 30-31; Ord. of 6-20-89; Ord. of 12-17-91(1); Ord. of 6-2-98; Ord. of 4-20-99; Ord.
of 12-7-99; Ord. 2000-2 of 4-18-00; Ord. 2004-4 of 9-7-04; Ord. 2007-1 of 4-3-07)

Cross reference(s)--Outdoor advertising in sight of public streets, § 3-36 et seq.

Sec. 30-32. Area.

The minimum lot area for each permitted use shall be 10,000 square feet.
(Code 1972, § 30-32)

Sec. 30-33. Setback.

Structures shall be located 18 f'cet or more ﬁ'om any street nght-of way wluch is 50 feet
orgreatermmdﬂ:,"- _eventtha ing: of

stance-t - ay St
ar i the-street Tlus shall be known as the setback lme See Amcle
XV]I for speclal sctback rcgulahons pertalmng to the widening of highways and streets. Parking
lots shall have a minimum setback of 15 feet from any street right-of-way.
(Code 1972, § 30-33; Ord. 2002-2 of 3-5-02)

Sec. 30-34, Frontage.
The minimum lot width at the setback line and the street line shall be 80 feet.

All structures in this district shall be located on the lot with the front of the structure
facing the front of the lot, the front of the lot being the shortest side of the lot which abuts on a
street. On a lot which extends through from street to street structures shall be faced on the street
on which the majority of existing structures face, or in case there are no existing buildings, the
building official shall determine on which street the structure shall face.
(Code 1972, § 30-34)

Sec. 30-35. Yards.

The minimum side yard for each main structure shall be ten percent of the width of the
lot frontage, or a minimum of ten feet, or side lot line easement width whichever is greatest.

Each main structure shall have a rear yard of 35 feet or more.

Accessory structures shall have a side and rear yard of 3 feet or more,
(Code 1972, § 30-35; Ord. of 6-20-89; Ord. 2007-1 of 4-3-07)





Sec. 30-36. Height.

Buildings may be erected up to 35 feet in height from street grade or lot grade at setback
line, whichever is greater; except, that:

(a)

®)

(c)

(d)

(e

A public or semi-public building such as a school or church may be erected to a
height of 60 feet from grade; provided, that required front, side and rear yards
shall be increased one foot for each foot in height over 35 feet.

Church spires, belfries, cupolas, monuments, water towers, chimneys, flues and
flagpoles shall be exempt from this section,

Parapet walls may be up to four feet above the height of the building on which
the walls rest,

No accessory building which is within 20 feet of any property line shall be more
than one story high.

Accessory buildings shall not exceed the main structure in height except that
when the accessory building is located at a lower ground elevation, then the
elevation of the roofline of the accessory building shall not be higher than the
elevation of the roofline of the main structure, but not to exceed two stories in
height.

(Code 1972, § 30-36; Ord. of 12-17-91(2))

Sec. 30-37. Corner lots.

The following special provisions shall apply to corner lots:

(@

(®)

(©

Of the two sides of a comer lot, the front shall be deemed to be the shortesf of the
two sides fronting on streets,

The side yard on the side facing the side street shall be 18 feet or more for both
main and accessory buildings:

For subdivisions platted after the enactment of this chapter, each corner lot shall
have a minimum width at the setback line and the street line measured to the P. 1.
of a radius where a radius exists of 125 feet.

(Code 1972, § 30-37)
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Resolution of the Town of Christiansburg Planning Commission
Conditional Use Permit Application

WHEREAS the Christiansburg Planning Commission, acting upon a request by the Christiansburg
Town Council to study a request made by Carl McNeil for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for property
located at the intersection of Depot Street, N.E. and Harless Street (former tax parcel 497 — ((A)) — 288;
Lots 1-3 in the recently approved “Plat Showing Harless Corner”) for a planned housing development in
the B-3 General Business District, has found following a duly advertised public hearing that the public
necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practices (permit / de-net-permit) the issuance of
a CUP to Carl McNeil for property located for property located at the intersection of Depot Street, N.E.
and Harless Street (former tax parcel 497 — ((A)) — 288; Lots 1-3 in the recently approved “Plat Showing
Harless Corner”) for a planned housing development in the B-3 General Business District.

THEREFORE be it resolved that the Christiansburg Planning Commission (recommends / dees-rot
recommend) that the Christiansburg Town Council approve the Conditional Use Permit with the following
condition(s):

1. The presented conditions, with only the front setback varying (from all street right-of-ways
including corner lots) to be 18 feet rather than 30 feet, are considered conditions of approval.

2. The minimum lot area shall be 5,150 square feet and the minimum street frontage shall be 80 feet at
the street line and setback line.

3. The development will consist of single-family homes only.

4. A stormwater and erosion and sediment control plan and grading plan shall be submitted by the
applicant and approved by the Town prior to commencement of any land disturbing activities and
drainage easements may be required by the Town.

5. Sidewalks shall be extended the radius of Harless Street to the satisfaction of the Town Manager or
Town Engineer.

Dated this the 11th day of June 2012.

Craig Moore, Chairperson
Christiansburg Planning Commission

The above Resolution was adopted on motion by Dorsett seconded by Parsons at a meeting of the Planning
Commission following the posting of a public hearing notice upon the property and a duly advertised public
hearing on the above request on May 21, 2012. Upon a call for an aye and nay vote on the foregoing
resolution, the Commission members present throughout all deliberations on the foregoing and voting or
abstaining, stood as indicated opposite their names as follows:

MEMBERS AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT
Barry Akers X

Ann H. Carter

Harry Collins

M. H. Dorsett, AICP

Steve Huppert

Craig Moore, Chairperson
Ashley Parsons

Joe Powers, Vice-Chairperson
Jennifer D. Sowers

X X X X X X X X
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Non-voting

Craig Moore, Chairperson Randy Wingfield, Secretary
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Sherry JoinesWyatt

Hlistoric Preservation Consultant

102 Junkin St.
Christiansburg, VA 24073
(540) 392-8268
sherryjwyatt@gmail.com

Professional Fee Proposal, April 16, 2012

Scope of Work:
Preparation of a complete and competent application packet for the listing of the Historic District including
approximately fifty-five properties to the National Register of Historic Places. The preparation of the
application packet will include research, black and white and digital photography, maps as required by
National Register and state guidelines, entry of the properties within the district into the Department of
Historic Resources (DHR) database, and architectural and historical essays describing the property and
explaining its significance.

Fee: $5000

Estimated Timeline:

Preparation of the Nomination Form packet will not begin until after state review board's approval of the PIF
on June 21 and after Town Council approval on July 1. The nomination packet will be submitted to the
Virginia Department of Historic Resources Regional Preservation Office on or before November 1, 2012.

Thank you for taking time to consider this proposal. Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Sherry Joines Wyatt ' UQ,;;:T
Historic Preservation Consultant g‘u‘b







NEW RIVER VALLEY PLANNING DISTRICT COMMISSION

6580 Valley Center Drive, Suite 124
Radford, Virginia 24141

Phone: (540) 639-9313 Fax: (540) 831-6093 E-Mail: nrvpdc@nrvpdc.org Website: www.nrvpdc.org

Urme >

Kevin R. Byrd, AICP
Executive Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Transportation Providers & Partners

From: Elijah Sharp, Transportation Planner

Date: June 21, 2012

Re: Regional Transit Coordinating Council — Representative Invitation

You are invited to identify a representative to serve on the New River Valley Regional Transit Coordinating
Council (RTCC). The purpose of the RTCC is to facilitate regional dialogue, coordinate planning efforts, and
to inform transit partners. The RTCC is seeking participation from localities, transit operators, transit
managers, funding partners, and regional stakeholders.

As the interest in public transportation continues to increase in the New River Valley there may be
opportunities to create new services, establish partnerships, and increase collaboration on strategies to
benefit each community in the region. The New River Valley Planning District Commission (PDC) and the
Blacksburg-Christiansburg-Montgomery Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) partnered to
prepare a Regional Transit Organization Study to evaluate potential organization alternatives. The Study
was approved by the MPO on December 1, 2011; and the PDC on April 26, 2012.

The Council will receive staff support through a partnership between the PDC and MPO. The purpose and
function of the Council will be evaluated on an annual basis. The FY 2012 — 2013 meeting schedule is
below. The meetings will be at 2:30 pm, immediately following the PDC’s Transportation Technical
Advisory Committee meetings.

e July 17,2012 — New River Valley Business Center, Conference Room
e November 13, 2012 — New River Valley Business Center, Conference Room
e March 19, 2013 — New River Valley Business Center, Conference Room

On behalf of the PDC, | look forward to your participation with the RTCC. Please contact me if you have
any questions.

CC: New River Community College, Radford University, Virginia Tech, Floyd, Giles, Montgomery, Pulaski,
Radford, Blacksburg, Christiansburg, Blacksburg Transit, Community Transit, Pulaski Area Transit, Valley
Metro, NRV Agency on Aging, B-C-M MPO, NRVPDC, DRPT, and VDOT

Counties: Towns: Universities: City:
Floyd, Giles, Montgomery, Pulaski Blacksburg, Christiansburg, Floyd Radford University Radford
Pulaski, Narrows, Pearisburg, Rich Creek Virginia Polytechnic Institute & State University
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== The Committee to Advance the TtaNSDOMinion Express

ON THE MoOveE T

June 25, 2012

Barry Helms

Town of Christiansburg
100 East Main Street
Christiansburg, VA 24073

Dear Barry,

During a year of record ridership for Amtrak’s national passenger rail network, the
Lynchburg to Washington, DC service was its shining star. In these challenging
economic times, success of the Lynchburg service and Amtrak’s record performance
are essential to the future development of passenger rail service in America. In 2012-
13, we plan to build on these recent successes and set plans in motion for new gains.

The vision of a passenger rail network spanning the Commonwealth is alive and
well. We thank you for your patient and steadfast support for our passenger rail
initiative. We cannot rest on our laurels but before we take another bold step
forward, please consider these milestones:

e The new Smart Way Connector bus service which provides a reasonably-
priced link from Roanoke to Amtrak’s Lynchburg-Boston passenger service, is
bolstering ridership for the “Northeast Regional Service” and paving the way
for extending passenger rail service to Roanoke and eventually to Bristol.

» The Lynchburg-DC-Boston service has surpassed both its yearly ridership goal
and its yearly revenue goal. The passenger train serves stations in Lynchburg,
Charlottesville, Culpeper, Manassas, Alexandria and Fairfax County before
traveling to northern destinations of Washington, D.C., New York and Boston.

» Amtrak has called the new service its “best performing state-supported train
in Amtrak’s system in terms of cost recovery.” Amtrak routinely lists the
Lynchburg-DC service among its top performing routes for ridership growth.
This service recorded passenger growth of 27 percent and 32 percent in the
last quarter of 2011 and first quarter of 2012.

We know that you share our pride and sense of accomplishment.

On behalf of the Committee to Advance the TransDominion Express, we
respectfully request your continued support. In 2012-13, we will seek to advance our
initiative in four ways: to identify and support a dedicated source of funds for
passenger rail operations; to continue to promote the Smart Way Connector from
Roanoke to Kemper Street Station; to continue to build ridership for the Lynchburg-
DC-Boston service; and to strengthen efforts to stimulate new Tennessee service
from Chattanooga to Bristol to connect with the Northeast Regional Service.

We know that your time and financial resources are valuable and precious. Still,
we hope that our accomplishments convince you that we can make a difference and

that the aforementioned goals convince you of the need to take another bold step
forward.

Contact Us:

The Committee to Advance the TransDominion Express
c/o Lynchburg Reglonal Chamber of Commerce
2015 Memorial Avenue = Lynchburg, VA 24501
(434) 845-5966 « Fax (434) 522-9592
www.tdxinfo.org





Again, thank you for your ongoing support. Please approve the enclosed invoice
to ensure that the effective work of the Committee to Advance the TransDominion

Express continues. Please contact us with any questions and comments or if we can
assist you in any way.

Sincerely,

Sheu A Moo, - Lot Hovonrmured]

French Moore, jr. Rex Hammond
Chairman, Committee to Advance the TDX TDX Executive Director





